

**TERRAIN
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT**

DATE: _____, 2015.

PARTIES: **TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK**, a home rule municipal corporation, 100 Wilcox Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 (“Town”).

SLV CASTLE OAKS, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, 4900 North Scottsdale Road, Scottsdale, Arizona 85241 (“Master Developer”).

MORTGAGEE: **Bank of the Ozarks**

RECITALS:

A. The Parties have determined that it is in their mutual interest to enter into this Terrain Development Agreement (“Agreement”) governing the development of the property described in the attached *Exhibit 1* (“Property”) in conjunction with the concurrent approval of the Development Plan as defined herein. This Agreement supersedes the Prior Development Agreement, as later defined herein, but only to the extent as it affects the Property. The Castle Oaks Parcel, as defined herein, remains subject to the Prior Development Agreement in accordance with its terms.

B. The Parties acknowledge that this Agreement contains reasonable conditions and requirements to be imposed upon the development of the Property, and that these restrictions are imposed to protect and enhance the public health, safety and welfare of future residents of the Town.

C. In order to preserve the original intent and partial performance of the Parties to date under the Prior Development Agreement, certain terms and provisions are restated in this Agreement, even though such terms or provisions may already have been fully or partially performed or satisfied by the Parties, and with the further express intent that any restatement of such fully or partially performed or satisfied terms and provisions shall not be construed as re-imposing on a Party, any new or modified obligation to perform or satisfy any such previously performed or satisfied obligation, or as creating an implication or admission that such previous full or partial performance or satisfaction has not occurred.

D. Each Party acknowledges and affirms that, as of the date of this Agreement, the other Party was not in breach or default of the Prior Development Agreement as it relates to the Property.

E. Bank of the Ozarks is executing the Mortgagee Joinder to this Agreement solely for the purpose of subordinating its lien and interest in the Property to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and subject to the terms and conditions stated in the Mortgagee Joinder.

F. The Board Directors and Master Developer are parties to certain Option to Purchase Taxable Property agreements pursuant to which, *inter alia*, the Board Directors have an option to purchase, by a date certain stated therein, an interest in the Directors Tracts related to their respective capacities as members of the Board of Directors of the Districts. Pursuant to the option agreements, the Board Directors have a real property interest in, and may acquire fee title to, the Directors Tracts. The Board Directors' interest in the Directors Tracts are unrelated to, and the Board Directors have no intent or obligation to participate in any development activities within the Property, which development activities will be undertaken by Owner and with respect to which the Board Directors have no obligation. Owner, may from time to time, be the beneficiary of a lien against the Directors Tracts. Consequently, the Board Directors holding such office as of the date of this Agreement, for themselves and their successors in such capacities, are executing the Board Directors Joinder to this Agreement for the limited purposes set forth in this Recital and subject to the exculpation provisions set forth in Section 12.03.

COVENANTS:

THEREFORE, in consideration of these mutual promises, the Parties agree and covenant as follows:

ARTICLE I
DEFINITIONS

1.01 Defined Terms. Unless the context expressly indicates to the contrary, the following words when capitalized in the text shall have the meanings indicated:

Agreement: this Terrain Development Agreement and any amendments to this Agreement.

Board Directors: together with their successors in such capacities, the individuals who, from time to time, hold the position of a director on the board of directors for Castle Oaks Metropolitan District No 2 and/or Castle Oaks Metropolitan District No. 3, as applicable.

Castle Oaks Parcel: the property within the Castle Oaks PD, excluding the Property.

Castle Oaks PD: the property subject to the Castle Oaks Preliminary PD Site Plan Amendment No. 1 recorded in the Records 2003010464, as amended.

Charter: the Home Rule Charter of the Town, as amended.

Code: the Castle Rock Municipal Code, as amended.

C.R.S.: the Colorado Revised Statutes, as amended.

Development Exactions: the fees and charges imposed by the Town under the Town Regulations on development, including the System Development Fees.

Development Plan: the PD Plan (inclusive of the Phasing Plan) and Zoning Regulations and the utilities, drainage and open space and park master plans approved for the Property with the PD Plan.

Directors Tracts: the parcel or parcels, as applicable, within the Property with respect to which the individual Board Directors have an ownership or similar property interest as otherwise described in this Agreement.

District(s): the Castle Oaks Metropolitan District, the Castle Oaks Metropolitan District No. 2 and/or the Castle Oaks Metropolitan District No. 3.

District Agreements: as amended from time to time: (i) the service plans for the Districts, and (ii) the Master Intergovernmental Agreement between the Town and Districts approved by the Town October 28, 2002.

Facilities: the infrastructure on the Property prescribed by Town Regulations necessary to furnish Municipal Services and Public Utilities to the Property, including the infrastructure required to extend or connect the Facilities to complementary infrastructure off-site but in the immediate vicinity of the Property.

Master Developer: SLV Castle Oaks, LLC or, to the extent specifically identified as such in a writing delivered to the Town as contemplated in this Agreement, its designated successors or assigns.

Mortgagee: a lender which, as reflected in the Records, is the beneficiary of a mortgage, deed of trust or similar secured interest against all or any portion of the Property. As of the date of this Agreement, Bank of the Ozarks is the only Mortgagee holding a secured interest in the Property, such interest being of record prior to the date of this Agreement, and is the only Mortgagee required to sign the Mortgagee Joinder to this Agreement in accordance with Recital E.

Municipal Services: public safety, water and wastewater, storm water drainage and detention, parks and recreation, transportation and street maintenance, general administrative services including code enforcement and any other service provided by Town within the municipality under its police powers.

Owner: the person(s) in title to any portion of the Property, according to the records of the Douglas County Clerk and Recorder. The use of the singular "Owner" shall refer to all owners of the Property, unless the context of the Agreement otherwise limits the reference. As of the date of execution of this Agreement, the Master Developer is the Owner of the Property.

Party(ies): individually or collectively, as applicable, the Town and Master Developer, together with (except as otherwise limited by the terms of this Agreement) their respective successors and assigns.

Phase: the distinct development phase or sub-phases for the Property as depicted on the PD Plan and/or described in the Phasing Plan.

Phasing Plan: the designation of the Facilities which must be developed with each of the Phases, as set forth and depicted in the PD Plan, subject to modifications in connection with the Town's approval of the applicable SIA as contemplated by Section 6.06.

Plans: the plans, documents, drawings and specifications prepared by or for Owner for the construction, installation or acquisition of the Facilities.

Plat: a final subdivision plat of a portion of the Property.

PD Plan or PDP: the Terrain Planned Development Plan approved by Ordinance No. 2015-__ and recorded in the Records at Reception No. _____.

Prior Development Agreement: the Castle Oaks Development Agreement dated October 28, 2002, recorded in the Records at Reception No. 2003010465, as amended by First Amendment to Castle Oaks Development Agreement dated January 10, 2012, recorded in the Records at Reception No. 2012010471.

Property: the real property described in *Exhibit 1*, which is subject to this Agreement.

Public Lands: those portions of the Property designated on the PDP, SDP or Plat for dedication to the Town or other public entities for parks, recreational areas, public open space, well sites, utilities, public safety and other public purposes, or to the Douglas County School District for educational facilities.

Public Utilities: the infrastructure necessary to extend services (other than Municipal Services) to the Property, which are provided by a public or quasi-public utilities, including natural gas, electricity and cable television.

Records: the Douglas County, Colorado public records.

Site Development Plan or SDP: the land use plan prescribed under Chapter 17.38 of the Code.

SIA: a Subdivision Improvements Agreement entered into between the Town and subdivider of a Plat, as required under the Code.

System Development Fees: the capital recovery charges for water and wastewater plant, and storm water and renewable water fees imposed under the Code.

Town Regulations: the Charter, Code, ordinances, resolutions, rules and regulations of the Town, technical criteria adopted by the Town, and the provisions of all zoning, subdivision and building codes, as the same may be amended from time to time and applied uniformly throughout the Town.

Urban Services: Municipal Services and services provided through Public Utilities.

Water Enterprise: the Town of Castle Rock Water Enterprise established as a government-owned business under Ordinance No. 2000-25.

Water Facilities Agreement: the Castle Oaks Water Facilities Land Dedication Agreement between the Town of Castle Rock, Town of Castle Rock Water Enterprise and Castle Oaks Estates, LLC dated August 23, 2001.

Water Rights: the right and interest to all Denver basin ground water underlying the Castle Oaks PD, inclusive of the Castle Oaks Parcel and the Property, previously acquired by the Town.

Zoning Regulations: the Terrain Planned Development Zoning Regulations approved by Ordinance No. 2015-___, applicable exclusively to the Property.

Certain other terms are defined in the text of the Agreement and shall have the meaning indicated.

1.02 Cross-reference. Any reference to a Section, an Article number or Exhibit, without further description shall mean such Section, Article or Exhibit in this Agreement.

ARTICLE II
APPLICATION AND EFFECT

2.01 Binding Effect. The Property is both benefited and burdened by the mutual covenants of this Agreement, and such covenants shall constitute real covenants binding upon successors in interest to the Property subsequent to the date on which the Prior Development Agreement was filed in the Records, including any Mortgagees subsequently acquiring title to the Property, irrespective of whether specific reference to this Agreement is made in any instrument affecting title to the Property. Irrespective of any other provision of this Agreement, upon conveyance of all, or any portion of the Property, Owner (as grantor) may elect to assign any and/or all rights and/or obligations imposed by this Agreement applicable to the portion of the Property conveyed or applicable to other portions of the Property, and grantor shall then be relieved of all obligations imposed by this Agreement applicable to the portion of the Property conveyed or other portions of the Property to the extent assigned, provided that the grantee assumes such obligations in writing. A grantor shall not be relieved of any default under this Agreement attributable to the action or inaction of the grantor while the grantor was in title to such portion of the Property.

Prior to the date of this Agreement, the Districts have undertaken, and subsequent to the date of this Agreement, the Districts are anticipated to further undertake development of the Facilities serving the Property. The Town agrees to accept performance by the Districts of the obligations undertaken by the Districts.

2.02 Supersession. This Agreement supersedes the Prior Development Agreement insofar as that document affects the Property. Accordingly, the Prior Development Agreement shall have no force or effect with respect to the Property as of the date on which this Agreement is filed in the Records; provided, however, for purposes of priority of liens and encumbrances affecting the Property, this Agreement shall relate back to the original date on which the Prior Development Agreement was filed in the Records (such date being January 27, 2003).

2.03 Owner Responsibility. Town shall accept the Districts' performance of Owner's obligations under this Agreement. However, subject to Section 2.01, the Owner of the Property or any portion thereof upon which development approval is granted shall have the ultimate responsibility for performance of the covenants and obligations of this Agreement as pertinent to the applicable development approval and Property affected thereby.

2.04 Town Regulations. Unless otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, the Town Regulations shall apply to the Property in the same manner and effect as within other areas of the municipality. Unless expressly stated to the contrary in the Agreement, the Agreement shall not in any manner restrict or impair the lawful exercise by the governing body of the Town of its legislative or police powers as applied to the Property, including specifically the amendment, modification or addition to the Town Regulations, subsequent to the execution of the Agreement.

When this Agreement calls for compliance with the Town Regulations, the operative Town Regulations in effect at the time such compliance is required shall govern unless the provisions of this Agreement expressly provide to the contrary.

2.05 Districts' Interest. To the extent the Districts discharge the obligation of Owner under this Agreement, as further provided in Article III, the Districts shall have the same contractual rights and responsibilities as Owner under this Agreement with respect to such obligation.

ARTICLE III **DISTRICT PARTICIPATION**

3.01 Authorization. The Parties anticipate that the Districts will finance and construct a significant portion of the Facilities, as set forth in the capital plan in the District Agreements, as the same may be amended from time to time. Town shall accept the performance by the Districts of the obligations imposed on Owner under this Agreement, provided the Districts are so authorized under the District Agreements. When the Districts undertake development of Facilities, reference in this Agreement to "Owner" shall mean "Districts" unless the context clearly indicates otherwise. Nothing in this Agreement shall relieve the Districts from obtaining Town approval of service plan amendments, required under the Special District Act and the Code.

3.02 Surety. In recognition of the quasi-governmental nature of the Districts and their financial and taxing powers, Districts may satisfy the requirements under this Agreement or the Town Regulations for posting of financial guarantees to assure the construction and warranty obligations for Facilities that the Districts have undertaken the obligation to finance

and construct by establishing a cash construction escrow (the “Escrow”) in accordance with the following:

- (A) the Escrow shall be established and maintained with a title insurance company or financial institution;
- (B) the construction Escrow deposit shall be in the amount of the construction contract the Districts have entered into with the general contractor for the subject Facilities;
- (C) Districts may make progress payments to their contractors from the Escrow, provided Town approves the payment request, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, and shall be granted or disputed, in whole or in part, with specific reasons for any dispute provided in writing, within five (5) business days, or such payment request shall be deemed approved. The Escrow agent shall release funds for any undisputed progress payment amounts in accordance with the terms of the Escrow agreement;
- (D) following initial acceptance of the Facilities by Town, the Districts shall provide a warranty surety in accordance with Town Regulations;
- (E) the Escrow agreement shall authorize the Town to access the Escrow deposit in the event of a default by Districts for the purpose of undertaking completion or remediation work on the Facilities as more specifically provided under the applicable SIA;
- (F) the Escrow deposit remaining after completion of the Facilities and the posting of the required warranty surety, if any, shall be returned to the Districts.

In lieu of establishing an Escrow, the Districts may, at their discretion, post any other form of financial surety authorized under the Town Regulations.

3.03 Performance. With Districts’ assumption of such obligation to construct Facilities, the Owner shall have no financial or other legal obligation to Town to develop such Facilities. However, in the event of a default by the Districts in its obligations to construct the Facilities, Town shall have the right to withhold or condition approvals and permits for the development area serviced by such Facilities until the default is cured.

3.04 Limited Effect. This Article III is intended and shall be construed to enable the performance by the Districts of the obligations of the Owner to develop Facilities under this Agreement and for no other purpose.

ARTICLE IV
GENERAL OBLIGATIONS

4.01 Municipal Services. Town shall provide the Property with Municipal Services at an equivalent service level and on the same terms and conditions as provided elsewhere within its municipal boundaries. Town reserves the right to contract with other governmental or private entities for delivery of Municipal Services to the Property, provided such service level is comparable to that provided by the Town in its proprietary capacity and services are provided on similar terms and conditions as provided in other portions of the Town. The respective obligations of the Parties for development of the infrastructure necessary for provision of Municipal Services to the Property are addressed in Articles VI through IX, inclusive.

4.02 Permitted Development. Owner shall develop the Property in accordance with this Agreement and Town Regulations, and applicable state and federal law and regulations. Town shall allow and permit the development of the Property in accordance with the Town Regulations, upon submission of proper application, payment of fees, exactions and charges imposed by the Town Regulations, including Development Exactions, and compliance with conditions precedent to permitting imposed by this Agreement or Town Regulations.

Town shall not unduly delay or hinder the processing of development requests for the Property (such as refusing or failing to timely process, review and act upon development applications), nor shall Town unreasonably withhold consent to or approval of a development request or permit. Town shall coordinate with Owner in any filings or applications before other governmental jurisdictions necessary for Owner to fulfill its obligations under this Agreement or to allow development of the Property, in accordance with this Agreement.

4.03 CCC Mitigation Measures. Development of the Property will require that Owner obtain certain permits from the United States Army Corps of Engineers (“404 Permits”). It is anticipated that the 404 Permits will be conditioned on Owner taking certain actions to mitigate the impact of development on certain historic Civilian Conservation Corps (“CCC”) water and erosion control sites on the Property. In addition, Owner may enter into

EXHIBIT 4
Second Reading Copy

Memorandum of Agreement with the Corps and the Colorado State Historic Preservation Officer (“MOA”) prescribing certain actions to be taken in regard to such CCC sites.

ARTICLE V
WATER RIGHTS

5.01 Terrain Water Credit. The Water Rights were previously acquired by the Town and converted into development entitlements, referred to as a “Water Credit.” Such acquisition of Water Rights by the Town resulted in the Castle Oaks PD receiving a Water Credit of 2,092 SFE. As of July 2, 2015, and after accounting for SFE previously allocated for development approval within the Castle Oaks Parcel, 1,070 SFE are available for use on both the Property and to meet the water dedication requirement for additional development within the Castle Oaks Parcel (the “Terrain Water Credit”). Neither the Water Credit nor the Terrain Water Credit shall be affected by changes in the conversion rate of water rights into SFE that the Town may implement through modifications to the Town Regulations after the date of the Prior Development Agreement or the date of this Agreement, including any future changes in the non-renewable dedication requirement under the Town Regulations.

The Terrain Water Credit is expressed as a single-family equivalent. SFE’s are assigned to residential, commercial and irrigation uses under the Town Regulations.

5.02 Application of the Terrain Water Credit. If directed by Master Developer in accordance with Section 5.04, below, the Terrain Water Credit shall be reduced (i.e. applied):

- (A) Initially at the time of Plat approval within the Property or the Castle Oaks Parcel by the total SFE assigned to all approved development (private and public) to the extent the water demand for such use can be determined at Plat approval;
- (B) Subsequently adjusted at the time of Site Development Plan approval within the Property or the Castle Oaks Parcel, or at building/irrigation permit issuance within the Property or the Castle Oaks Parcel, for those uses not accounted for at the time of Plat approval; and
- (C) At the time all potable and irrigation tap sizes are known, the Terrain Water Credit in the Terrain Water Bank, as defined in Section 5.03, below, shall be adjusted to reflect the SFE assignment in accordance with the Town Regulations (“Water Bank Reconciliation”). The Water Bank Reconciliation will apply to development within the Property and the Castle Oaks Parcel.

In addition, in order to meet the water rights dedication requirement for any undeveloped portion of the Castle Oaks Parcel, the Terrain Water Bank shall be debited in accordance with the Prior Development Agreement.

5.03 Terrain Water Bank. In order to properly account for the Terrain Water Credit, Town shall administratively maintain an account designated as the “Terrain Water Bank.” The Terrain Water Bank shall periodically be debited or credited in accordance with this Article V. The Terrain Water Bank shall be formatted as follows:

TERRAIN WATER BANK					
ENTRY	DATE RECORDED	RECORDING INFO	SFE DEMAND	SFE SUPPLY	NET
Balance as of the date 7/2/15					1070
			X		____-X

With any entry made by the Town, the Master Developer shall receive notification in writing, and any objection not resolved to the satisfaction of the Master Developer at the administrative level shall be referred to a mutually acceptable independent water engineer whose determination made in accordance with this Agreement shall be final and binding.

5.04 Ownership and Transfer of Terrain Water Credit. The Terrain Water Credit may be allocated by the Master Developer to approved development for the use and benefit of specific parcels of the Property (“Allocated Water Credit”). The Allocated Water Credit may be used exclusively for the designated portion of the Property. The Allocated Water Credit may be transferred for use on other portions of the Property only after it is determined that the Allocated Water Credit exceeds the demand for the designated portion of the Property. Master Developer may grant a security interest in the Terrain Water Credit to a creditor, provided that such creditor’s use of the Terrain Water Credit upon foreclosure of the security interest shall be subject to all rights, conditions and restrictions contained in this Article V. Provided, however, any Terrain Water Credit SFE “debited” from the Terrain Water Bank pursuant to Section 5.02 shall no longer be subject to such collateral assignment, irrespective of whether or not the secured party has expressly consented to such application of SFE’s.

The Terrain Water Credit may not be assigned or transferred for use on properties other than the Property or, subject to the terms of this Article V, the Castle Oaks Parcel. Any unused portion of the Terrain Water Credit remaining after full development of the Property and the Castle Oaks Parcel shall revert to the Town, at no cost or obligation to Town

5.05 Required Water Sources. If the Terrain Water Bank is exhausted prior to full development of the Property (and, as applicable, the Castle Oaks Parcel) or if a specific parcel of the Property (or, of the Castle Oaks Parcel, in accordance with the Prior Development Agreement) is not allocated sufficient Terrain Water Credit(s), the Owner of such parcel (or as applicable, the owner or subdivider of the applicable Castle Oaks Parcel, in accordance with the Prior Development Agreement) shall be required, and shall have the right to provide additional water resources or pay to Town cash-in-lieu of water rights in accordance with the Town Regulations then in effect. Absent provision of such additional water resources, Town shall not be obligated to approve further development approvals for the parcel of the Property or the Castle Oaks Parcel for which sufficient Terrain Water Credits are not allocated or for which a cash-in-lieu payment has not been made.

5.06 Water Efficiency Plan. In an effort to meet the long-term renewable water needs of the Town, developments are encouraged to establish water efficiency plans for development within the Town. In order to maximize the use of the Terrain Water Credit established in the Terrain Water Bank, Owner, in its sole discretion, may submit a water efficiency plan in accordance with Town Regulations.

ARTICLE VI **FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT**

6.01 Generally. Except for the Town Facilities defined in Section 6.04, development of the Facilities shall be the exclusive obligation of Owner, and Owner shall bear the cost of planning, design, construction and financing of the Facilities and all other related and incidental activities, including off-site property or easement acquisition if such off-site property interests are necessary to construct the Facilities or to connect the Facilities to existing infrastructure and are located in the general vicinity of the Property. Town shall exercise its eminent domain powers to acquire such off-site property interests if Owner or applicable District reasonably determine that they are unable to secure them, provided that

Owner or applicable District bears all costs of condemnation including appraisal, expert witness and attorney's fees and just compensation for the property acquired, if compensation is required.

The Facilities shall be developed in strict accordance with Town Regulations, the Development Plan, this Agreement, the Phasing Plan and the applicable SDP, Plat and SIA. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, Town shall have no obligation to develop Facilities.

6.02 Oversizing. In the event Owner independently develops Facilities which are sized to serve, or otherwise directly benefit adjacent developments, Town and Owner shall prescribe in the applicable SIA the method by which Owner may recover a fair and equitable portion of the cost of development of such Facilities from such third-party developments. Town shall make diligent and best efforts to obtain such recoupment, subject to applicable legal limitations on its authority to effect such recoupment and pre-existing contractual provisions with such other development interests.

6.03 Cooperation in Facilities Development. Town and Owner shall cooperate in obtaining necessary permits and approvals required by other governmental agencies in order to develop the Facilities. Town shall apply for any such permits or approvals in its name or in the joint names of the Town and Owner, if so required by the governmental agencies. Town shall incur no liability to Owner if such governmental agencies do not issue necessary permits and approvals, despite the concerted, good faith efforts of the Town.

6.04 Town Facilities. Town has the obligation to construct, acquire or otherwise develop raw water production, treatment and storage and wastewater treatment with sufficient capacity to serve development within the Property ("Town Facilities"). Unless a portion of the cost of the Town Facilities is allocated to Owner by mutual agreement, Town shall have the exclusive obligation to design, engineer and construct the particular component of the Town Facilities such that the Town Facility is available for service to development within the Property.

6.05 Facilities Control. Upon dedication of Facilities by Owner and acceptance by Town, Town shall have the exclusive management control of the Facilities and all capacities therein. Town may use or allow others to use the capacities in the Facilities, provided that the

capacities developed by Owner at Owner's cost shall be reserved for the benefit of the Property,

or if used by Town to serve other properties, Town shall provide replacement or alternative capacities in such a manner as to not impede development on the Property and so as to maintain adequate service to existing development on the Property.

6.06 Subdivision Improvements Agreement. The Town Regulations require that a subdivider enter into a SIA at the time of approval of a Plat. The SIA addresses the engineering requirements for the Facilities to be constructed to serve the Plat and the financial guarantees to assure construction of the Facilities. Unless expressly modified in the SIA (in which case, the express provisions of the SIA shall control), the provisions of this Article VI will apply to the development of such Facilities, irrespective of whether or not reference to this Article VI is made in the SIA.

6.07 Alternate Well Parcel. The PD Plan depicts a well site within Planning Area 38 (the "38 Well Site"). The location of the 38 Well Site has been reviewed and approved by the Town. However, Master Developer desires to present to Town an alternate location for the Town well site within a 100-acre parcel adjacent to the Property owned by Master Developer (the "Alternate Well Site"). Town shall give due consideration to the Alternate Well Site offered by Master Developer, however the determination as to whether Town will accept the Alternate Well Site in lieu of the 38 Well Site shall be in the absolute discretion of the Town. The pendency of review and consideration of the Alternate Well Site shall not defer the date the 38 Well Site is to be conveyed to the Town per the PD Plan. Should Town accept the Alternate Well Site and the terms and condition of the conveyance of the fee interest and related access and utility easements (if necessary), the Parties shall enter into a conforming amendment to this Agreement. Upon conveyance of the Alternate Well Site to the Town, permitted use of the 38 Well Site shall be governed by the R-SF use area restrictions. If at the time of the conveyance of the Alternate Well Site to the Town the Master Developer has previously conveyed the 38 Well Site to the Town, Town shall concurrently re-convey the 38 Well Site to the Master Developer.

ARTICLE VII
WATER AND WASTEWATER

7.01 Water Fee Credit. The water component of the System Development Fees imposed and collected by Town for water connections on the Property shall be reduced by \$250 per SFE for all connections made on the Property at the time of issuance of a building or irrigation permit (“Water Fee Credit”). No certificate or other documentation shall be required of the permittee to realize the Water Fee Credit. The Water Fee Credit of \$250 per SFE shall be unaffected by subsequent changes in the amount of System Development Fees imposed by the Town through the Town Regulations.

7.02 Wastewater Fee Credit. In consideration of the Owner’s construction of certain wastewater collection Facilities, the wastewater component of the System Development Fees imposed and collected by Town for potable water connections on the Property shall be reduced by \$715 per SFE at the time of issuance of a building permit (“Wastewater Fee Credit”). No certificate or other documentation shall be required of the permittee to realize the Wastewater Fee Credit. The Wastewater Fee Credit of \$715 per SFE shall be unaffected by subsequent changes in the amount of System Development Fees imposed by the Town through the Town Regulations. The Water Fee Credit and Wastewater Fee Credit are cumulative (i.e., the total reduction will be \$965 per SFE).

7.03 Well Access. There are several existing or planned well sites and/or pump stations adjacent to the Property (“Well Facilities”). Town shall have the right of access over the Property to develop and maintain the Well Facilities, subject to the following:

- (A) the driveway access for each Well Facility shall be the most direct route from the adjacent public roadway which permits practical access for each respective Well Facility; and
- (B) the driveway shall be no greater than 30-feet in width.

7.04 Woodlands Interceptor Upgrades. It is equitable for Owner to bear the proportionate cost of the upgrades to the Woodlands Interceptor previously constructed by Town necessary to collect and transmit the wastewater flows from development of the Castle

Oaks PD, inclusive of the Property. The Parties have determined that such proportionate cost is \$810,000. As of July 27, 2015 Agreement, the Town has received payments in the amount of \$355,648 from development on the Castle Oaks Parcel, leaving a balance due to Town of \$454,352 (“Unrecovered Cost”). Accordingly, Town shall continue to collect \$940 per single-family equivalent at the time of issuance of each building permit within the Property and the Castle Oaks Parcel until the Unrecovered Cost is fully paid to Town, or until December 31, 2017, at which time, if the Unrecovered Cost is not fully reimbursed, Owner shall pay the balance (inclusive of any portion attributable to the Castle Oaks Parcel) in full no later than March 31, 2018. This payment is in addition to the fees and charges imposed under all Town Regulations.

7.05 Water Rights Acquisition Reimbursement Payment. As reimbursement for the Town’s acquisition of the Water Rights, commencing on the 1047th SFE and continuing through the use of the 2092nd SFE used for development on the Property and the Castle Oaks Parcel, Owner (or as applicable, the owner or subdivider of the Castle Oaks Parcel) shall pay to Town \$574 per SFE of Terrain Water Credit utilized. Such payment shall be made at the time of Plat approval for the applicable number of SFE assigned to such Plat, and upon supplemental allocation of SFE to the Plat, if applicable after Plat recordation. As of the date of this Agreement, Town has received payment in the amount of \$69,454, which represents payment for the 1047th through 1169th SFE utilized for development. Consequently, the required payment of \$574 per SFE shall continue with the 1170th through the 2092nd SFE utilized for development within the Property and the Castle Oaks Parcel.

ARTICLE VIII
TRANSPORTATION

8.01 Castle Oaks Drive. Owner shall improve Castle Oaks Drive in accordance with the Phasing Plan and Town Regulations. These improvements and the necessary right of way acquisitions will be funded and constructed by Owner. The Town is not required to financially participate in the Castle Oaks Drive improvements. Should the improvements to Castle Oaks Drive not be completed when required under the Phasing Plan (whether or not such default is attributable to Owner), Town may withhold or condition building permit approval within Planning Areas 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 17, 18, 26 and 31 until the required Castle Oaks

Drive improvements are completed, unless this restriction is relaxed or modified in the applicable SIA.

8.02 Interchange Participation. Development of the Property and the Castle Oaks Parcel will impact the Exit 184/I-25 Interchange (“Interchange”). Town has required other developments utilizing the Interchange to participate in the funding of the reconstruction and enhancement of the Interchange. Town has accepted a transportation impact analysis which addresses the impact of development of the Property and the Castle Oaks Parcel on the Interchange. Accordingly, in full satisfaction of Owner’s obligation to participate in such Interchange funding, Town has received the sum of \$14,500 as the proportionate financial share of the Interchange improvements for the full development of the Castle Oaks PD, inclusive of the Property.

8.03 Signalization/Intersection Control Improvements. The Property and the Castle Oaks Parcel will benefit from three full movement access points at the intersections of Copper Cloud/Founders Parkway, Crimson Sky/Founders Parkway and Rising Sun/Founders Parkway. Signalization of these access points (the “Traffic Signals”) shall be dependent upon traffic volumes and corresponding warrants. Town shall determine when such signalization is required and shall undertake the installation of the signals when warranted.

Owner is responsible for 50% of the cost of design and construction of the Traffic Signals (“Signal Payment”). Owner has previously made payment to Town in the amount of \$121,000 in full satisfaction of the payment obligation for the Copper Cloud/Founders Parkway signal. Accordingly, the Signal Payment obligation described in this Section 8.03 is limited to the two remaining signals at the intersections of Crimson Sky/Founders Parkway and Rising Sun/Founders Parkway. The Signal Payment for the remaining two Traffic Signals shall be due to Town within 60 days from the date Town gives notice to Owner that the applicable Traffic Signal has been constructed. Provided, however, if it is determined that the development of any Phase within the Property or the Castle Oaks Parcel triggers the warrant for such signal, the applicable Signal Payment shall be paid to Town by Owner concurrently with recordation of the first Plat within such Phase.

As provided in the Phasing Plan, Owner is obligated to construct, entirely at its sole expense, the traffic signal at the intersection of Autumn Sage Street/State Highway 86.

In addition, concurrently with recordation of this Agreement, Owner shall pay to Town \$62,500, which amount represents the Property's *pro rata* share of the cost of the Ridge Road/Enderud roundabout, previously constructed by Town.

8.04 Rocky View Road. Owner agrees to improve the segments of Rocky View Road within the Property as part of the public improvements associated with the Phase in which the particular road segment is located.

8.05 Side Trail Construction. Owner shall be responsible, at its sole expense, to construct a pedestrian and bicycle connection in accordance with the Town Regulations: (i) along the north side of SH86 between the intersection of High Point Road and Planning Area(s) 41, 43, 44, 45 and 46, as part of the public improvements associated with the applicable Plat in Ravenwood Village or Flat Rock Village, and (ii) along the south side of SH86 adjacent to Planning Areas 47, 49 and 50 as part of the public improvements associated with the each applicable Plat within Planning Areas 47, 49 and 50.

ARTICLE IX
PUBLIC LANDS AND FACILITIES

9.01 Required Dedication. The Public Lands identified with each Phase in the Phasing Plan shall be conveyed or dedicated to Town concurrently with the first Plat within the respective Phase. The provisions in this Agreement and the PD Plan for dedication of Public Lands shall supersede the requirements in the Town Regulations, which would otherwise require the dedication of a portion of the area of each Plat for Public Lands.

As of this date of this Agreement, the Town has not conclusively determined whether it will construct a fire station on the designated tract in Phase IV ("Site"). When development of Phase IV commences, Owner shall convey the Site to the Town with the first Plat within the Phase, unless Town determines that it will not develop the Site for a fire station, in which event, Owner may develop the Site under the alternate zoning permitted under the Development Plan. Provided further, if Town decides to construct the fire station prior to Owner's commencement of development within Phase IV, Owner shall convey the Site to Town within 60 days of notification from Town.

9.02 Development Costs. Owner, at its expense, shall extend water, wastewater and storm water utilities and streets to Public Lands (including the Site) as part of the applicable Phase improvements, provided however if Town commences construction of the fire station on the Site prior to Phase IV development, in that event Owner shall not be obligated to extend infrastructure or services to the Site. Owner shall pay to Town the applicable water and wastewater System Development Fees and tap connection charges utilized by the Town to provide potable and irrigation water for parks development on Public Lands and the fire station on the Site (“Tap Fees”). The Tap Fees shall be paid to Town with the Plat which includes the applicable Public Land, or if the number and size of the Tap Fees for the platted Public land are not known at the time of Plat recordation, then 60 days after notice from Town that the Tap Fees have been determined based on the Town’s development plan for the Public Land. Owner shall not be required to fund any portion of the Town’s on-site park development cost, nor shall Owner be required to pay any System Development Fees or tap connection charges for water service exclusively benefiting school development on Public Lands. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Owner may apply the System Development Fee Credits described in Sections 7.01 and 7.02 in lieu of paying such Fees.

9.03 Conveyance. All Public Lands shall be conveyed to Town by special warranty deed, subject to matters of record but free and clear of liens, or other title impediments that would preclude Town from utilizing the property for its intended purposes, as reasonably determined by Town. Unless otherwise provided in the Town Regulations to the contrary, the grantor shall furnish the Town with an ALTA form policy of title insurance, issued by a title company licensed to do business in the State of Colorado, and which insures the Town’s title amount of \$10,000 per acre of the subject parcel.

9.04 Environmental Conditions. The Phase 1 environmental audit of the Property, commissioned by Owner and reviewed by Town did not identify any apparent adverse environmental conditions on the Public Lands. Town will not require any additional environmental testing or reports prior to acceptance of the Public Lands, unless adverse environmental conditions are subsequently discovered upon any designated Public Land, in which event Town may request Owner to perform additional inspection and testing, and if

warranted, as reasonably determined by Town, completion of necessary remedial measures, prior to conveyance to and acceptance by Town of such Public Lands.

9.05 Exclusion of Covenants. Owner shall exclude all Public Lands from application and effect of restrictive covenants, which may otherwise be imposed on the Property. If any Public Lands are inadvertently made subject to such covenants, this Agreement shall constitute the irrevocable consent of the Owner and the Board of Directors of any homeowners association to the exclusion of the Public Lands from the application of such covenants. However, prior to constructing or placing any structures on Public Lands, Town shall give Owner and the applicable homeowner's association a reasonable opportunity to review and comment on the design and plans for any such improvements, but Town shall retain the ultimate authority to determine what improvements are placed on Public Lands.

9.06 Street Landscape. Owner shall have the responsibility for the design, installation and maintenance of landscaping within any public street right-of-way dedicated to the Town, including water, irrigation system, features, plantings, etc., for the landscaping between the right-of-way and street curbing, as well as within street medians. Such maintenance shall be at the sole expense of Owner and to the standard for maintenance established by Town for similar Facilities. Owner's maintenance obligation includes procurement of water services from the Town and payment of applicable water service charges under the Town Regulations. Owner may delegate its maintenance obligation to a community association or to the District.

ARTICLE X **VESTING**

10.01 Vesting. Owner has demonstrated that the PDP meets the criteria under Chapter 17.08 of the Code for vesting of property rights by agreement for a term in excess of three years. The PDP for the Property shall constitute a "site specific development plan" as defined in C.R.S. §24-68-101, and Chapter 17.08 of the Code, and accordingly vested property rights are established with respect to the PDP in accordance with statute and applicable Code provisions, as modified by the specific terms of this Article X. Such vesting shall become effective concurrently with the recordation of this Agreement in the Records. Pursuant to Section 17.08.080 of the Code the following provision shall be placed on the PDP:

This Terrain Planned Development Plan constitutes a site specific development plan pursuant to Chapter 17.08 of the Castle Rock Municipal Code and §24-68-101, et seq., C.R.S., and establishes vested property rights through December 31, 2028, to undertake and complete the development and use of the property according with this plan.

10.02 Duration. Due to the scale of development proposed on the Property and that the cost of Facilities development is recovered sequentially through the development cycle, property rights in the PDP are vested pursuant to Chapter 17.08 of the Code upon the date of recordation of this Agreement through December 31, 2028 (the “Vesting Period”).

10.03 Vesting Period. During the Vesting Period, the Town shall not take any zoning or land use action (whether by action of the Town Council or pursuant to an initiated measure), which would alter, impair, prevent, diminish, impose a moratorium on development, or otherwise delay development or the use of the Property in accordance with the PDP, nor shall Town unilaterally amend the PDP, except the following actions shall not be precluded during the Vesting Period:

- (A) the enforcement and application of the Town Regulations in effect as of the date of recordation of this Agreement;
- (B) the enforcement and application of Town Regulations in effect at any point in time during the Vesting Period which are generally applicable to all property, development, or construction within the Town, including, but not limited to, Development Exactions, zoning, subdivision, and sign regulations, or construction, building, fire, plumbing, electrical and mechanical codes; or
- (C) the imposition of regional, state or federal regulations which are beyond the control of the Town as reasonably determined by Town.

10.04 Reservation of Legal Challenge. Although Owner will not have a claim against the Town for violation of its vested property rights in the PDP as a result of the Town taking one of the actions enumerated in Section 10.03(A), 10.03(B), or 10.03(C), Owner reserves the right to challenge the legality of such action on any basis other than contractual breach of this Article X, subject to the limitation and remedies under Section 10.05.

10.05 Limitation of Remedies. During the Vesting Period, and provided that Town is not in breach of its obligations under Article X of this Agreement, Owner shall not assert estoppel or “common law vesting,” or any other legal or equitable cause of action or claim

against the Town as a result of Owner's investment in Facilities or other expenditures in furtherance of development of the Property under the PDP. Upon expiration of the Vesting Period, or in the event Town is in breach of this Article X, (i.e. Town has failed to timely cure a noticed default) this Section 10.05 shall no longer restrict Owner's legal remedies. Owner acknowledges that the limitation of its remedies during the Vesting Period is a material factor and inducement to the Town in vesting the PDP for the Vesting Period.

10.06 Rights in PDP. Prior to expiration of the Vesting Period, Owner shall have the right to undertake and complete the development and use of the Property in accordance with the PDP, and the limitations of Section 10.03. After expiration of the Vesting Period, the PDP shall remain valid and effective, as it exists on the date of lapse; however, the vested property rights in the PDP shall then terminate. The termination of the vested property rights in the PDP shall not affect any equitable right or entitlement, if any, Owner may have to complete the PDP under law.

10.07 Effective Date. The effective date of this vesting of property rights is the date this Agreement is recorded in the Records. The public notice of vesting required under C.R.S. §24-68-103 shall be included in the publication of the ordinance approving the PDP ("Ordinance"). Town shall publish the Ordinance within 14 days of approval of the Ordinance on second reading.

10.08 Natural and Manmade Hazards. Nothing in this Agreement or otherwise shall require the Town to approve development or use of any portion of the Property where there exists natural or manmade hazards on or in the immediate vicinity of the proposed area of use, provided that such natural or manmade hazards could not reasonably have been discovered at the time of approval of the PDP but such hazards, if uncorrected, would pose a serious threat to the public health, safety and welfare.

ARTICLE XI
DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

11.01 Event of Default. Failure of Town, Owner or Districts to perform any covenant, agreement, obligation or provision of this Agreement, constitutes an event of default under this Agreement.

11.02 Default Notice. In the event either Party alleges that the other is in default, the non-defaulting Party shall first notify the defaulting Party in writing of such default, and specify the exact nature of the default in such notice. Except as otherwise provided herein, the defaulting Party shall have twenty (20) business days from receipt of such notice within which to cure such default before the non-defaulting Party may exercise any of its remedies hereunder. If such default is not of a type which can be cured within such twenty (20) day period and the defaulting Party commenced the cure within the twenty (20) day period and is actively and diligently pursuing such cure, the defaulting Party shall have a reasonable period of time given the nature of the default following the end of the twenty (20) day period to cure such default, provided that such defaulting Party is at all times within such additional time period actively and diligently pursuing such cure in good faith.

11.03 Remedies. In addition to specific remedies provided elsewhere in this Agreement (including Town's right to withhold development approvals on portions of the Property burdened with the unperformed obligation), upon notice of default and failure to cure in accordance with Section 11.02, the non-defaulting Party shall have the right to take whatever action, at law or in equity, which appears necessary or desirable to enforce performance and observation of any obligation, agreement or covenant of the defaulting Party under this Agreement, or to collect the monies then due and thereafter to become due. In any such legal action, the prevailing Party shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorney's fees and litigation costs from the other Party.

The Parties acknowledge and agree that Mortgagee has a right, but not the obligation, to remedy or cure any event of default or breach by Owner under this Agreement, and that the Town will accept such remedy or cure if properly and timely carried out by Mortgagee; provided, that any remedy or cure by Mortgagee shall not be construed as an assumption by Mortgagee of, or create any liability to Mortgagee with respect to, the obligations of Owner under this Agreement unless Mortgagee acquires ownership of the Property.

ARTICLE XII
GENERAL PROVISIONS

12.01 Amendment. Any and all changes to this Agreement must be in writing and duly executed by the Town and Master Developer. Master Developer may assign to the Owner(s) of all or portions of the Property, either fully or partially (as related to designated portions of the Property owned by the assignee), its rights as Master Developer to amend this Agreement pursuant to this Section 12.01; provided, however, that any such assignment shall be in writing, shall specifically designate the portion of the Property with respect to which such assignment applies, and shall be delivered to the Town. The consent of any Party or any Owner other than the Town and Master Developer shall not be required in order for any amendment to this Agreement to be effective and binding upon all Parties and Owners, together with their respective signatories, representatives, heirs, successors or assigns. The authorized representatives of the Town and Master Developer may make corrections and clarifications to this Agreement, so long as the changes are consistent with the intent and understanding of the Town and the Master Developer at the time of approval by the governing bodies, and execution of such amendment by the Town and Master Developer as provided in this Section 12.01 will be binding on all Owners and Parties.

12.02 Interpretation. In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires:

- (A) all definitions, terms and words shall include both the singular and the plural;
- (B) words of the masculine gender include correlative words of the feminine and neuter genders, and words importing singular number include the plural number and vice versa; and
- (C) the captions or headings of this Agreement are for convenience only and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any provision, Article or Section of this Agreement.

12.03 Board Directors Liability. Board Directors are signatories to this Agreement solely to subordinate their interest in the Directors Tracts to this Agreement. Board Directors assume no obligation to undertake or perform any obligation of Owner under this Agreement and Board Directors shall have no liability to Town of any nature in the event of a default of this Agreement by Owner.

12.04 Notice. The addresses of the Parties to this Agreement are listed below. Any and all notices allowed or required to be given in accordance with this Agreement may be given personally, sent via nationally recognized overnight carrier service, or by registered or

certified mail, return receipt requested. If given by registered or certified mail, the same will be deemed to have been given and received three days after a registered or certified letter containing such notice, properly addressed, with postage prepaid, is deposited in the United States mail. If personally delivered or sent via nationally recognized overnight courier service, a notice will be deemed to have been given and received the first to occur of one business day after being deposited with a nationally recognized overnight air courier service or upon delivery to the Party to whom it is addressed. In the event of transfer of the Property to the address of such grantee as indicated in the recorded instrument whereby such grantee acquired an interest in the Property.

If to Town: Town Attorney
 Town of Castle Rock
 100 Wilcox Street
 Castle Rock, CO 80104

If to Owner: SLV Castle Oaks, L.L.C.
 4900 North Scottsdale Road
 Scottsdale, Arizona 85241

With required copy to:

Otten, Johnson, Robinson, Neff & Ragonetti, PC
950 17th Street, Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80202
Attn: Munsey Ayers

12.05 Severability. It is understood and agreed by the Parties hereto that if any part, term, or provision of this Agreement is found by final judicial decree to be illegal or in conflict with any law of the State of Colorado, the validity of the remaining portions or provisions shall not be affected, and the rights and obligations of the Parties shall be construed and enforced as if the Agreement did not contain the particular part, term or provision held to be invalid.

12.06 Conflicts. If the terms and provisions of this Agreement are in conflict with any prior agreement between the Town and the Owner or the Town Regulations, the terms and provisions of this Agreement, as it may be amended from time to time, shall control.

12.07 Verification. The Town and the Owner shall provide the other written verification regarding the status, performance or completion of any action required of the Town or the Owner under the Agreement or by the terms of any other agreement.

12.08 Additional Documents or Action. The Parties agree to execute any additional documents or take any additional action, including but not limited to estoppel documents requested or required by lenders or the Parties hereto, that is necessary to carry out this Agreement or is reasonably requested by any Party to confirm or clarify the intent of the provisions of this Agreement and to effectuate the agreements and the intent. If all or any portion of this Agreement, or other agreements approved in connection with this Agreement are asserted or determined to be invalid, illegal or are otherwise precluded, the Parties, within the scope of their powers and duties, will cooperate in the joint defense of such documents and, if such defense is unsuccessful, the Parties will use reasonable, diligent good faith efforts to amend, reform or replace such precluded items to assure, to the extent legally permissible, that each Party substantially receives the benefit that it would have received under this Agreement.

12.09 Entire Agreement. This instrument embodies the whole agreement of the Parties. There are no promises, terms, conditions or obligations other than those contained herein; and this Agreement shall supersede all previous communications, representations or agreements, either verbal or written.

12.10 Days. If the day for any performance or event provided for herein is a Saturday, Sunday or a day on which national banks are not open for regular transactions of business, or a legal holiday pursuant to Section 24-11-101(1), C.R.S, such day will be extended until the next day on which such banks and state offices are open for the transaction of business.

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

ATTEST:

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK

Sally A. Misare, Town Clerk

Paul Donahue, Mayor

Approved as to form:

Robert J. Slentz, Town Attorney

COUNTY OF)
) *ss.*
STATE OF)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of _____, 2015, by Sally A. Misare as Town Clerk and Paul Donahue as Mayor for the Town of Castle Rock, Colorado.

Witness my official hand and seal.
My commission expires: _____.

(S E A L)

Notary Public

MASTER DEVELOPER:

SLV CASTLE OAKS, L.L.C.,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: _____

Its: _____

STATE OF)
) *ss.*
COUNTY OF)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of _____, 2015 by _____ as _____ for SLV Castle Oaks, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company.

Witness my official hand and seal.
My commission expires: _____

(S E A L)

Notary Public

BOARD DIRECTORS JOINDER

By execution of this Agreement, the undersigned Directors hereby join this Agreement for the purposes set forth in Recital F of the Agreement and subject to the exculpation provisions of Section 12.03 of this Agreement.

Board of Directors for Castle Oaks Metropolitan District No. 2:

Name: _____
Title: Director

Name: _____
Title: Director

Name: _____
Title: Director

Name: _____
Title: Director

Name: _____
Title: Director

STATE OF)
) ss.
COUNTY OF)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of _____ by _____ as Director of the Castle Oaks Metropolitan District No 2.

Witness my official hand and seal.
My commission expires:

(S E A L)

Notary Public

STATE OF)
) *ss.*
COUNTY OF)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___ day of _____ by _____ as Director of the Castle Oaks Metropolitan District No 2.

Witness my official hand and seal.

My commission expires:

(S E A L)

Notary public

STATE OF)
) *ss.*
COUNTY OF)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___ day of _____ by _____ as Director of the Castle Oaks Metropolitan District No 2.

Witness my official hand and seal.

My commission expires:

(S E A L)

Notary Public

EXHIBIT 4
Second Reading Copy

STATE OF)
)
)
COUNTY OF)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of _____ by _____ as Director of the Castle Oaks Metropolitan District No 2.

Witness my official hand and seal.

My commission expires:

(S E A L)

Notary Public

STATE OF)
)
)
COUNTY OF)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of _____ by _____ as Director of the Castle Oaks Metropolitan District No 2.

Witness my official hand and seal.

My commission expires:

(S E A L)

Notary Public

EXHIBIT 4
Second Reading Copy

Board of Directors for Castle Oaks Metropolitan District No. 3:

Name: _____
Title: Director

Name: _____
Title: Director

Name: _____
Title: Director

Name: _____
Title: Director

Name: _____
Title: Director

STATE OF)
) *ss.*
COUNTY OF)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___ day of _____ by _____ as Director of the Castle Oaks Metropolitan District No 3.

Witness my official hand and seal.
My commission expires:

(S E A L)

Notary Public

STATE OF)
) *ss.*
COUNTY OF)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___ day of _____ by _____ as Director of the Castle Oaks Metropolitan District No 3.

Witness my official hand and seal.
My commission expires:

(S E A L)

Notary Public

STATE OF)
) ss.
COUNTY OF)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___ day of _____ by _____ as Director of the Castle Oaks Metropolitan District No 3.

Witness my official hand and seal.

My commission expires:

(S E A L)

Notary Public

STATE OF)
) ss.
COUNTY OF)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___ day of _____ by _____ as Director of the Castle Oaks Metropolitan District No 3.

Witness my official hand and seal.

My commission expires:

(S E A L)

Notary Public

STATE OF)
) *ss.*
COUNTY OF)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of _____ by _____ as Director of the Castle Oaks Metropolitan District No 3.

Witness my official hand and seal.

My commission expires:

(S E A L)

Notary Public

MORTGAGEE JOINDER

By execution of this Agreement, Mortgagee subordinates its lien and interest in the Property created by Deed of Trust recorded in the Records August 20, 2015 at Reception No. 2015059653 to the real covenants and restrictions of this Agreement. Mortgagee shall have no affirmative obligation hereunder, nor shall Town have the right to seek performance of this Agreement from Mortgagee except in the event Mortgagee acquires legal title to the Property, in which event Mortgagee shall be bound by the terms, conditions and restrictions of this Agreement.

MORTGAGEE:

BANK OF THE OZARKS

By: _____

Its: _____

STATE OF)
) *ss.*
COUNTY OF)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of _____,
20__ by _____ as _____ for Bank of the Ozarks.

Witness my official hand and seal.
My commission expires: _____.

(S E A L)

Notary Public

EXHIBIT 1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING PORTIONS OF SECTIONS 29, 30, 31 AND 32, TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 66 WEST AND PORTIONS OF SECTIONS 5, 6 AND 7, TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 66 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 1 AND 2, BLOCK 1, CASTLE OAKS, A SUBDIVISION PLAT RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 150556 IN THE RECORDS OF THE DOUGLAS COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER;
A PORTION OF TRACT D, SAID PLAT OF CASTLE OAKS REC. 150556, AS DESCRIBED IN THAT SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 2010034832, SAID DOUGLAS COUNTY RECORDS;
LOTS 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 AND 15, BLOCK 2, SAID PLAT OF CASTLE OAKS REC. 150556, EXCEPTING THEREFROM THOSE PARCELS OF LAND DESCRIBED IN RECEPTION NO. 2003168481 AND RECEPTION NO. 2007020436, SAID DOUGLAS COUNTY RECORDS;
LOT 11, BLOCK 3, SAID PLAT OF CASTLE OAKS, REC. 150556;
LOT 1, BLOCK 4, SAID PLAT OF CASTLE OAKS, REC. 150556;
A PORTION OF TRACT A, ADJACENT TO LOT 1, BLOCK 4, SAID PLAT OF CASTLE OAKS, REC. 150556, AS DESCRIBED IN SAID SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED, REC. 2010034832;
A PORTION OF TRACT A, ADJACENT TO LOT 10, BLOCK 4, SAID PLAT OF CASTLE OAKS, REC. 150556, AS DESCRIBED IN SAID SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED, REC. 2010034832;
LOTS 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 AND 10, BLOCK 4, SAID PLAT OF CASTLE OAKS, REC. 150556, EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE CASTLE OAKS NO. 6 WELL FIELD AND THE CASTLE OAKS NO. 7 WELL FIELD, AS DESCRIBED IN SAID SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED, REC. 2010034832;
LOT 2, VACATION & REPLAT OF LOTS 1 & 2, BLOCK 5, CASTLE OAKS, AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 290989, SAID DOUGLAS COUNTY RECORDS;
LOT 11, BLOCK 5, SAID PLAT OF CASTLE OAKS, 150556;
LOTS 1, 2, 10 AND 11, BLOCK 6, SAID PLAT OF CASTLE OAKS, 150556;
TRACT D, CASTLE OAKS ESTATES FILING NO. 5, AMENDMENT NO. 1 PLAT, AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 2015033148, SAID DOUGLAS COUNTY RECORDS;
TRACT C, CASTLE OAKS ESTATES FILING NO. 4, AMENDMENT NO. 2 PLAT, RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 2015016043, SAID DOUGLAS COUNTY RECORDS
THAT TRACT OF LAND LOCATED IN THE NORTH HALF OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 66 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., AS DESCRIBED IN SAID SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED, REC. 2010034832, EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE ENDERUD NO. 1 WELL FIELD AND THE ENDERUD PUMP STATION, AS DESCRIBED IN SAID SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED, REC. 2010034832;
ALL IN THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO.